I,

Final Version
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2021

Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

Infarmation ltems

A, Public Comment

B. Introduction of the Director of Administration, Julie Motley-Williams

C. Report on 2021 Operating costs and Revenues compared to the budget as per attached
Exhibit A — Karen Fantoni

D. 2021 Capital Budget Status Report — Exhibit B — Kim Kennedy

Action ltems

A. Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of September 23, 2021.

B. Consider authorizing payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00 processed during the
period of September 14, 2021 to October 22, 2021 and review the summary report of
expenses in excess of $10,900.00 processed during the same period as per attached
Exhibit €

C. Motion to award the following contracts:

1. Contract No. 1754 "Furnish and Deliver Lime,” to Greer Lime Company, at the price
of $174.22/ton. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit D

2. Contract No. 1755 “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda [Diaphragm Grade),” to UNIVAR USA,
INC., at the price of $0.2307/lbs. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit E

D. Motion to authorize the preparation of specifications and advertisements for bids for the

following contracts: Exhibit F
1. Contract No. 1756, “2022 Shallow Cut Interceptor Inspection”
2. Contract No. 1757, “Furnish and Deliver Sodium Hypochlorite"
3. Contract No. 1758, “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda for Demineralization Unit
Regeneration”
E. Motion to approve the following Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants.

Assignment is based on consultants’ past efforts, knowledge and understanding of the tasks
involved and the availability of the consultant’s staff to perform the tasks in the time
required:



v,

1. For Mott MacDonald, under the agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for
an amount not to exceed $22,036,266.00, to perform the scope of services under
Capital Project $-485, “"Ohio River Tunnel Final Design”.

Motion for modification of Service Authorization 324 for Quad 3 to provide Services During
Construction for the Electrical Distribution Upgrades project for an amount not to exceed
$190,550.00.

Motion for modification of Service Authorization 350 for AEWorks Ltd., for additional work
associated with the design phase of the Environmental Compliance Facility for an amount
not to exceed $72,781.00.

Motion for modification of Service Authorization 351 for DLZ for additional work associated
with the Construction Management Services for Contract 1711, “Annual Interceptor
Cleaning” for an amount not to exceed $42,966.22.

Motion for modification of Service Authorization 274 for GAl Consultants, under the
agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for an amount not to exceed $90,000.00.

Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2021-01-01 authorizing the Executive Director to execute a
wastewater sampling agreement with the Allegheny County Health Department to utilize
grant funding to protect the public health by tracking the presence of the COVID-19 virus in
wastewater to anticipate and prepare for a case surge in Allegheny County.

Motion to adopt Resolution 2021-10-02 establishing new rates effective January 1, 2022.

New Business

Adjournment (Next meeting: November 18, 2021)



IH¥3

%05l Q3dIdX3 Hv3A 40 IN3OY3d
%EPL 291°0e9°1$- LVE'BBE'EVLS 605'626'rFIS 00E'8L8'Z61S SINNIAIY LNIHND
3lvad oL §830x%3 WNLIY SNOILOIrOYd NOLLOArOHd
Q3A1303y IVYNNNY
NOLLO3roNd $Z0Z "0t ¥38W3L1d43S NYHL LZ0Z ‘L ANVNNYI
TYNNNY
40 LN3OH3d
SANNIAIY LNIYUND
%199 051905 ¥1$ SZE'E08'201% SLb'60E'2eLS 00E'620°'OLS
03 00L'LE6'FYS 002'126'¢¥S 009'669'6S Pup Joj Az1 (Q3ZILHOWY) 3D1IAYN3ES 1830
%6°09 051'905'v1$ 529'188'293% SLLIBE' LIS 002'E8L'E0LS SINIWLUVLIO TV TVL0L
%L'ES SEL'G00'E S92'000°21 00vr'Zi0'0Z 00Z'£89'92 S1143N3d 33A07dW3
%0'2L vie'se 981'699 005'269 000°0E6 IYNOISSIH0Nd
%825 v19'645°T 9ze'199'8 00Z'L52'11 009'600°G1 ONIHIINIONT ANV NOLLYHLSININGY
%0869 285'625 £98'220°2 0St'are'L 009 #9001 FONVNILNIVIN LNV Id
%2Z'69 054°961 GlE'IEE'T GZO'PES'T ooL'eLee FIIAHIS NOILVIWHOINI ANIJWIDOVNYIN
%865 222’688 8rs'0LEe'Z 6/2'969°2 002158 € ONITTIE B DIAEIS HIWOLSND
%509 SES'OVL 068'160'C GZr'ges's 006'LLL'S FONVINdWOD TVLNINNCYIANT
%489 £20'085'L LI6'E0P'LL 000°066'81 000'02€'52 SNOILVIIHO LNV Id
%l ve 502'19Z'6% S6Z'ZGE'VS 00S'ELS'6S 000'8L9'2LS AONVNILNIVIN HOLJIDHILNI
dlvd ol JONVIVE SFUNLIANADXT  SNOLLVIHdOMJdY NOILYINdONddY
a3asn “IVONNY
139aNE 1202 "0 ¥IEWILd3S NyHL 1202 ‘L AYVNNYT
IVONNY
40 IN3O¥3d

SASNIdXT LNIHAND



B ]

ALCOSAN 2021 CAPITAL BUDGET EXHIBIT
STATUS REPORT B
As of October 28, 2021
::;ll::lr Prolecl/Program Description Esﬁ:'l:?:;'g::lh TOf;:r?::;Dded Cuplt:?::ldgei to Dale
Existing Plant Projecis

5408 Siosclids Strategic Plan 1.525.400 137,864 500,000 4,850
3423 Plant Energy Efficiency Upgrades 2,319,000 L13s018 600.000 4587
5464 Envirgnmental Camplance Facility ond Porking Gorage 54,000,000 2.506.977 14.000.000 2.164077
5472 Ptant Facilities ond Salely Upgrodes (2020-2021) 2,200,000 758,609 1,700.000 40,149

5473 Energy Recovery Focilily Improvemenis {2020-2021} 1.200.000 - 1.000.000
5481 Aeralion Tank Diffusers 5.000.000 17.232 3.000.000 83 452
Sublolal  Exisling Mant Projects : _ 55,444,400 4,584,800 20,800,000 2,611,334

Existing Interceptor System Projects

5458 Conveyonce Rehabilifalion and Enhancements (2018-2020) 4,003,900 4,796,984 1,694,039 1,695.081
5469 CIPP Lining of the Mon-Sub-Aqueous Inter, & SMR Inter 20.100,000 732.085 16,082,600 624335
5470 flap Gate & Misc Regulator improvements at Vorious Loc 3.122.000 415736 2.250.000 67,491
54N Remote Pumgp Station Improvemenls 6.074.000 315918 2.173.800 250.808
S474 New Access Shoft Monholes Near A-40 and M-4% Crossing 4,874,000 7.838 2,000,000 46,887
§483 Conveyance Rehabililation and Enhancements (2021-2022) 2970000 - F 485,000 122
Subtolal  Exisling Inferceplor System Projects 41,147,500 4,258,561 25,485,439 2,409,724
5437 Ravine 5t Stream Removal and Sewer Separation 4929.800 358,895 43,000 {346,381
5438 Four Mile Run Regulator {(M29} & Outfall Improvements 3,804,000 238.784 200,000 11,263
$440 Green Revilalizalion of Qur Waterways Progrem 64,073 BOD 1,074,558 13,990.000 30,265
S447 Muynicipal Source Contral Program 5942 600 6,654,853 1,053,100 1.027 244
5455 Green Inirastructure Program Manager 6,300,800 3972225 1,205.000 828 944
5479 Clay Sireel Sewer Seporation 429,600 32.897 96.600 163,580
S480 Spring Gorden 11,094,400 1,442 417.000 1,341
§484 belofield Avenua DSI 5.130.700 - 111.000 134824
Subiofol  Municipal Source Conirol Projects 101,905,700 12,333,455 17,115,700 1,831,144

_ Weat Weather Plant Expansion Projecis
5430 Wet Weather Plant Expaniion Praogram 49,000 000 13916.%44 6.500.000 3.284777

5461 North £nd Facilities 141.000.000 18.592.922 33.000.000 31013302
5442 East Heodworks 135,000.000 11,901,241 12.000.000 3.781 %04
5443 Solids Thickening and Dewaterng Improvements 33.000.000 209 500.000 8844
5446 CSO Bypass and Disinfection 41,000,000 3%.270 2.500.000 1.428 827
5447 Prmary Tanks 38,000 000 - 500.000 =
5448 Electical Distibution System Upgrade 17.000.000 783,475 2,000,000 280010
Subtotel  Wel Weather Plant Expansion Projecis 455,000,000 45,234,083 57,000,000 A%, 797,664

Interlm Wet Weather Plan Reglonal Projects

5444 Regionalization 44,505 000 25912393 8.000.000 1,359 953
5448 Intenim Wet Weather Planning Compliance 22,850.000 11,374.774 2.000.000 1.183.342
5451 Property Acquisitians 41,029,000 4.824.507 %.000.000 2834.438
5456 Progrom Management Information System [PMIS) 2.000.000 2.554 809 500.000 451,535
5475 Tunnel Progrom Management 25,481.000 B.464 5.000.000 1.820.723
$474 Pracipitation Monitorng System Replacement & Upgrade 711.200 £182 299.000 2157
S477 water Quality Monitoring Program 1,384.400 2342 51,000 434
$478 Flow Targets 1.508.800 - 167.000 1 435
5485 Ohio River Tunnal [ORT) Final Design 12 481 000 - 2000000 15404
Subletal Interim Wet Weather Plon Regional Projects 150,950.400 44,680,471 27.017,000 7,639,653
5482 Mobile Equipment [2021) 574.400 - 574,400 162810
5000 2021 Low Cost Copial Improvements 2024200 - 2024200 4688 584
Subfolal  Other Copitaol Improvements 2,594,800 - 2,598,800 851,394

Total 2021 Capital Program 824,047,600 113,103,349 150.214,93% 55420918



Final Version
MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2021

The meeting was called to order at 4:30 p.m. in the office of the Authority, 3300 Preble Avenue,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. Those participating were Board Members Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, Messrs. Corey
O’Connor, Harry Readshaw, John Weinstein, Jack Shea. Absent from the meeting, Ms. Sylvia Wilson. Also
participating were Messrs. Max Junker {Babst Calland); Ms. Williams, Ms. Kennedy, Ms. Fantoni, Ms. Thomas,
Ms. Buys, Messrs. Michael Lichte, Douglas Jackson and Joseph Vallarian {Authority staff).

Everyone stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.
No Public Comments for this meeting
An Executive Session was held at 4:00pm.

Mr. Joey Vallarian reported on this year's Open House on Saturday, September 18, 2021. The Open
House had 567 in-person visitors, 500 virtual visitors, 27 vendors and 21 plant tours. A slideshow presentation
was shown with pictures of the many attendees enjoying the activities of the event. Our ‘Clean Water Stars’
this year were Pittsburgh Mayaor Bill Peduto and Mr. Bill Youngblood, Executive Director, McCandless Township
Municipal Authority. Both awardees were present to accept their awards. Mayor Bill Peduto and Mr. Bill
Youngbiood spoke highly of ALCOSAN and the work we are doing.

Ms. Karen Fantoni, Director of the Finance and Administration, provided the Financial Report through
the end of August 2021. As of this point, we have collected 65%, of our revenue and have expended 59%, of
our Operating budget. We continue to operate in a fiscally sound manner

Ms. Kimberly Kennedy, Director of Engineering and Construction, provided an update on the Plant Expansion
Cost Report through July; the last project awarded was the Electrical Distribution System Upgrade of
$244,565.890, to date for plant expansion. The first two projects awarded: Temporary Hypochlorite Storage
and Feed System, will be completed in another month. The Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access
Platform is expected to close out in October. The North End Facilities have been on-site since last August and
are 25% complete,

Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders less than
$30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five percent of the original contract
amount

No. 01 (Final), under Contract 1714, “Roof Modifications for Screenings Garage and Power Generations
Building” from Burns & Scalo Roofing Company, inc., for a credit in the amount of $8,550.71. This
overall credit is associated reconciling unused unit price items during project close-out. The original
amount of the contract was $366,264.00. The current value of the contract including this change
order is $3357,713.29.

No. 1, under Contract 1728-H, “Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and Pump Replacement,” from
Guy’s Mechanical Systems, for the amount of $8,500.00. These costs are associated with an Owner
preference in heat pump vendor. The ariginal amount of the contract was $1,128,000.00. The current
value of the contract including this change order is $1,136,500.00.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting ~ September 23, 2021
Page 1



Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, and seconded by Mr. Jack Shea, the Board approved the July
Board Minutes and invoices in excess of $20,100.00, processed during the period of July 13, 2021 to
September 13, 2021.

Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, and seconded by Mr. Harry Readshaw, the Board awarded the
following contract:

Contract No. 1726 “CIPP Rehabilitation of Portions of the Monongahela Subaqueous Interceptor,” to
Independent Enterprises at the price of $9,347,085.00.

Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, and seconded by Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, the Board awarded
the following contract:

Contract No. 1745, “Uniform Rental Services,” to Unifirst Corporation at the prices listed on the bid
tabulation.

Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein and seconded by Mr. Harry Readshaw, the Board awarded the
following contract:

Contract No. 1747 “Temporary Primary Disinfection,” to Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. at the
price of $502,000.00.

Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board awarded the
following contract:

Contract No. 1748 “Furnish and Deliver Incinerator Bed Sand,” to Christy Minerals, LLC at the price of
$605.00/per ton.

Upon motion of Mr. Jack Shea and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board awarded the following
contract:

Contract No. 1749 “Primary Tanks Concrete Decking Resealing and Repairs,” to Nathan Contracting at
the price of $114,888.00.

Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, and seconded by Mr. Jack Shea, authorized the preparation of
specifications and advertisement for bids for the following contracts.

Contract No. 1750A, “Work Barge Dry Dock, Inspection and Repair”
Contract No. 1753, “Effluent Flushing Water (EFW) System Improvements”
Contract No. 1754, “Furnish and Deliver Lime”

Contract No. 1755, “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda—Diaphragm Grade”

o

Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein and seconded by Mr. Harry Readshaw approved the following
change orders that exceed $30,000.00 in value or whose cumulative total value with previously approved
change orders is greater than five percent of the original contract amount:

No. 4 (Final), under Contract 1715-G, “Temporary Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System,” from
Kokosing Construction, for the amount of $5,300.00. These costs are for the repair of cracks in the
containment wall and floor slab. The original amount of the contract was $656,900.00. The current
value of the contract including this change order is $662,200.00.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — September 23, 2021
Page 2



No. 3, under Contract 1716-G, “Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access Platform,” from Kokosing
Construction, for the amount of $77,621. These costs are due to repairing a water leak, modifying the
new access platform to accommodate unforeseen obstructions, and for additional painting. The
original amount of the contract was $2,483,000.00. The current value of the contract including this
change order is $2,560,621.00.

No. 4, under Contract 1717, “O&M Building Fagade Repairs,” from Caliber Contracting, for the amount
of $71,050.60. These costs are associated with an insurance claim for repairs that resulted from a
dropped scaffold plank. ALCOSAN has been reimbursed this amount directly from the contractor’s
insurance company; this change order is a formality to allocate those funds into the contract
appropriately. The original amount of the contract was $389,704.00. The current value of the contract
including this change order is $460,755.00.

No. 6, under Contract 1723-G, “North End Plant Expansion,” from Mascaro Construction, for the
amount of $94,100.00. These costs are associated with stockpiling excavated soil while awaiting
testing results, procurement of additional groundwater samples directed by ALCOSAN, costs for site
pad pre-cut excavation and a credit for damage to an ALCOSAN handrail. The original amount of the
contract was $94,124,350.00. The current value of the contract including this change order is
$94,218,450.00.

No. 3, under Contract 1728-G, “Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and Pump Replacement,” from
Kokosing Construction, for the amount of $43,899.36. These costs are due to overtime work directed
by ALCOSAN, a required control panel modification and additional scope to work within the aeration
basins. The original amount of the contract was $14,166,850.00. The current value of the contract
including this change order is $14,210,749.36.

The items denoted with an asterisk (*) were reviewed by the Professional Services Committee at a publicly
advertised meeting on September 9, 2021. The Committee unanimously approved and recommended that
these items be submitted to the Board.

*Upon motion of Mr. Jack Shea, seconded by Mr. Harry Readshaw, the Board approved the following
Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants. Assignment is based on consultants’ past efforts,
knowledge and understanding of the tasks involved and the availability of the consultant’s staff to perform the
tasks in the time required:

1. For Hatch, under the agreement as Retained Engineer, for an amount not to exceed $93,412.52 to
perform the scope of services associated with the A-42 Soil Borings.

2. For GHD, under the On-Call Support Services for the Energy Recovery Facilities agreement, for an
amount not to exceed $26,984.96 to perform the scope of services for Sewage Sludge Incineration
(551) Emissions Support.

*Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, seconded by Mr. Jack Shea, the Board approved modification of
Service Authorization 354 for ms Consultants, under the agreement for the Homestead Transforming 12th Ave
Project, to revise the Scheduled Completion Date from june 30, 2021 to December 31, 2022.

*Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, seconded by Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, the Board awarded
Engineering Services for the Ohio River Tunnel Final Design Project $-485 to Mott MacDonald and autharize
the Executive Director to negotiate a fee.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — September 23, 2021
Page 3



*Upon motion of Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board approved
municipal source control projects for Cycle 6 under the Green Revitalization of Our Waterways (GROW)
Program and provide successful applicants with a Grant Agreement.

*Upon motion of Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board approved the
modification to the Grant Agreements for the Green Revitalization of Our Waterways (GROW) Program by
extending the Term of the Contract. See Exhibit M.

* Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, seconded by Jack Shea, the Board authorized the Executive
Director to enter into a Project Cooperation and Funding Agreement with the Borough of Homestead for the
“Homestead Transforming 12" Avenue Project”.

*Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, seconded by Mr. Harry Readshaw, the Board adopted
Resolution No. 2021-9-1, authorizing the Executive Director to execute the agreement with the Municipality of
Monrceville for the assessment of a Capital Fee for the revision of the ALCOSAN Service Area.

The next Board of Directors Meeting will be held on October 28, 2021.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at approximately 5:00 p.m.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting - September 23, 2021
Page 4



‘1202 ‘92 4snbny

P24vQ 06£2£G0002/06 ON @210AUT  “[202 ‘02 4shbny o} $2 Anp
40 poniad 3yt Jo} ‘662 “ON UOIDZIJOYINY 2IIAIIG ‘uoliDiuswajdwy
pup sisAjouy uoiDZi|DUOIBaY UDSOD|Y 13y SIINAJIG |DUCISSIJOLY

"1202 ‘Gz Jaquaidag pajeq 12
-200-0271v "ON 2210AuT 1202 ‘G2 Jaquaidag ybnouys g2 tsnbny fo
poldad 2y4 Jo) ‘OGE "ON UOILDZIIOY4NY 2D1Ad25 ‘ubisaq abouvg Bunuog
pup A|1904 24SOAN |DII4SNPUT/AI0LDIOGDT] 12y S2IIAJIS |DUOISS2J0.

1202 11 4290430 p24oq 21012
"ON 2210AUT " 1202 42quia3dag JO Y4uoW 2y} S04 ‘HOZ “ON UOLDZIOYINY
321A43G ‘Buluuplyg ¥ YoUDasay [ YSDL UDSOI|Y :3Y SIIIAJIS [DUDISSDJOUY Gge'e622'26

"120e
‘¥ 120420 Pasdq 12020€6 "ON 20AUT 202 Jaquaidag Jo yluow
3Y4 Jo) ‘BIE "ON UOLDZISOY4NY 202G “22upijdwoy Buuup)y uayioapm

43 |puoibay Jo) sasiauag puoddng aplaody :3Y SIIAJIS |DUOISSD S04 16 660°G6
NOTILJIIOSIq ONILVY3dO

007001 02% 43A0 SIJIOANT

J
LigiHX3

02'888'ES  S?IAJDS [DIJUYID,
WOoo3v

¥ 08’8 SYJoM 3V

Buyyasuowy sdojjooye

J2YI0a M $3M
SJU2AIY €

AV1IdvD




"1202 ‘Ot J2qwaidag pasoq 0Oz "ON 2210AUT
‘1202 J2qasdas jo yluow a3yt Jo) sadiauag juawaboupy spijosolg

1202 1T 4290420 painQ £H660GT 04 TE660GT "SON 2210AUT "[202
Jaquajdag jo yjuow ayy Joj Suajibw [pb2 13y S221AJ3S [DUOISSD S04

"1202 ‘92 Jaqueidag paoq LG9GZYE "ON 32M0AUT
1202 ‘21 Jequaidag Buipug poluagd 3yl Joj ‘GEZ O UeLDZIJOyLNY
221Ad2G ‘uoisupdx] uD|d JIYLDIAA IBA 12y SIIIAJAS |DUOISSDL04d

‘1202 ‘12 4aquaidag painq HIETdd "ON 2210Aux
‘€00-G20 "ON SJD4S-09 yd Jad so ‘3duvAaauoy |puoibay Joj 3ond)

dmiaid yXp qoo J2dng OGzd Puod 2202 (1) 2UO J2AaQ puD Ysiudny

‘1202 ‘62 Jaquaidag

P24DQ 9626G+G0002/ 1S ON 2210AUT " [202 ‘2 +aquaidas o) [2 4snbny
40 poldag 3y} 40 ‘662 “ON UOHDZIOYINY 221A43G ‘uolinjuawajdwy
_u:o m_m\.__u=< :o_._._uN__u:o_mUN_ :umou_< 19y SAVIALIG _O:o_mmo%o.hn_

NOI1dId0534d

TE°¥86'GYT

00°/S6'8BE

SNILVYIdO

007001 02% 93A0 S3OI0ANI

2£°089°6€

00°GL0'1€

YL yov'vL

V.1IdVD

Uy ‘odpAH Yyoung

JIUWOZ 9 Sjuawaj)
pup||p ‘4sqvg

SIpD2IY

pJo ajddy

S22IAJ2G 021Uy ]
WOo3v




"1202 ‘L2 J2qwaidag pasoq £989 "ON 22I0AUT 1202
isnbny Jo yjuow ayi 4o} ‘SGE ON UOI4DZIIOUINY 2DMAJ2S ‘abpuDg puo
24SDAA [DIISNPUT “AdOJDIOGD] M3\ UDSOD|Y :3Y S2JIAU3G |[DUOISSJ0uy

‘1202 ‘Ot Jaquaidag payoq 6G-/G2E/408 "ON
3JM0AUT  "OPZLT "ON 490u04u0) Jad so 120z ‘6 Joqwajdas o) g 4snbny
Jo powayg ay} buisaaoy Bunjuog 22A0jdw3] Joj papiaodd 32IAdag pNYS

"1202 ‘€1 42G0420 PIDQ G6299W “ON 2210AUT "WaISAG UOILDIIJIION
Acuabuawg/uoluoIunWwo)  JU2PIDUT JO4  JIDUUOD  2DUDUBLUIDW

"1202 ‘82 J2quaidas paioq ¥9/2€8YE 106

"ON 2210AUT  “1202 ‘8T J2quagdas ybnoays zz isnbny Jo poluay

3YL JoJ ‘682 TON UOIDZIJOYLNY 22JA43G 'SadiAL2g jJoddng Buiuaawbug
puv juawabouby woubouy JaYJoap\ 1M :2Y S2I1AJIG |DUOISSIS0JY

"9 "ON 24oWNS] ‘LILE "ON 490J4u0p “sypa7 buiping W p O

OILdIYOS

9e'81L'12

INILVIIdO

007001 02% ¥3A0 S3IJIOANI

92" ¥¥8'0G

0G6°G/9'9¢

68°899°691

00°LE8°E9

V1IdvD

‘out ‘suaydajs ‘g

u2pNLS ysuid

abpruquan]

yHws wqQo

U ‘sadjadag
buiyopaguon Jaqypr

1202 22 3390100 HONOYHL 1202 ¥1 ¥d9W31d3S WOUJ 00°006 01$ INIQIIDXT SAT1eVAVd NVSODTV



1202 ‘v1 Jaquaidas pasoq 02/9292LE£0021 "ON 2210AUT 1202 ‘82
4snbny o4 T 4snbny jo poluad ay4 4o} ‘GEE “ON UOMDZIIOYINY 2IJAJ2G
‘juawadvjday dung syy pup adiy Syy :2y SIDIAIAG |DUCISSDJOJY

"1202 ‘6 Jaquasdas paipq £2/G292LE0021 'ON 2210AUT  “[202

‘82 4snbny oy 1 isnbny jJo ponag Yy Joy ‘2ZE ON UPHDZMOYINY
3JIAJ3G ‘SU3NJIID|D AJDPU0I3IG M3 Pup AL204 uoifdajuisiq

pup ||o4INO M2N SALI{I90] puU3 Y4JON 3y S2DIAJIG  |DUOISS2S0J

"1202 '9 AINL pa4pQ 2B068LO6 "ON 2210AUT “[202 'GZ unf 04 62
Aow jo poniag ayy Joj ‘gGE "ON UolDZNoysny 3d1a4as ‘403foud 6v-W
PUD -V JO3N 3|OYUDW 4JDYS SS2IDy MI|N :9y 52JJAJ2G |DUOISSD O
T ON 24DWIES] ‘de2Z T 490uiuo) “Buquinig-uoisuodxy Jup|d pul YiaoN

"1202 ‘91 Jaquajdag pa4oQ 8/02000-08€ "ON 3210AUT

"1202 ‘gz 4snbny buipujy poluad ay4 Joj ‘[QE "ON UONDZLIOYINY
32IAJ3G ‘UOILI3JUISIQ pUD SSpdAg OSD UDSOI|Y 2y S2IIAJ2G |DUOISS2J0Uy

NOTI1dTd053q

ONILVY3dOo

20'EVL'0E

82 E¥8'GE

00°8EY'IE

6/ 880°GE

2.°€G6'8G1T

ViidvD

bujuaauibul yqH

Buuaauibuy JQH

S24D120SSY Y240H

Uy ‘swaysiAg
[powupy2aw sAng

"ouI ‘'QH9




e

‘g "ON a4pwisy ‘99271 ‘oN 49044uo) “juswainjday adlg puo dung Syy
"l TON 24DWIST ‘982LT "ON 49DJ4uU0) “Juawadpnjday adi4 pup dwngd syy

21 "ON 24owis3 ‘9-91/2f "ON
._.u.u_._._.:oU ._ULN:UQIMELotU_m 55932y _u:_u m.._u._.us._ 3o_m co_._.u.—.m n_E_._m c_ui

1202 ‘b2 Jaquaidag pajoQ
IOT80T "ON 2210AUT S2i|qwassy Jal4ny (2) omy JaaaQ pup usiuJng

"1202 ‘¥ 4290420 P240Q 0G0-009¥GXET "ON 2210AUT
"1202 AL 40 ysuow 3y4 Joj ‘20E TON UOLDZIIOYLNY 2DIAJ2G 'S|OULU0D
23Jnog pup ULEU:L.—MGL%-..H JalDMuldolS U29.ls) 19y SaVIAISG —U_.—O_mmU%OLm

1202 ‘62 J4aqwaidas paioQ L00-00E¥GXET "ON 210AUT “1202
‘L2 4snbny ybnoays 1 AL Jo polsagd ayl Joj ‘GGE "ON UoKDZIOYINY
291A42G ‘juawabouoyy wouboudyg |2uuUn) :3y SIJNAJAG |DUOISSBLOUY

"1202 ‘v2 4snbny pajoq AJUYO0-00EPSXET "ON 2210AUL
"1202 '82 Aow ybnouyy 1 Aow Jo poruag 2yt 4o} ‘GOE "ON UONDZLIoYINY
3J1AJ25 ‘juawaboudyy woubouy |auun) :9y SIJNAJAG |DUOISSBLOUY

OILd4I¥NOS

09°669°068

G2'826'98.

00'vie LvE

00°296°02

81°169°L01

8" £09°682

82 LE¥'GSGE

9NILVY3dO V.LIdvD

00 001 O¢ O SJOIOANI

buisoyoy

buisoxoyy

buisoyoy

[DiuaWUONAU IM[

Buraaauibuy sqoaop

Buiaaauibug sqooop

bwuaauibuy sqooop




9

"§202 ‘1€ AL p2ipq 882001-ANISYY "ON 3d10Aul "1202 isnbny
4O YJuoW 3y} 4O ‘GOE ‘ON UOHDZIIOYINY 32JAJ3S ‘WalSAS UOI4DWIOIUT
$224N0S3Y UDWNH M2 Y4 J0 UODLUWRIdT 2y S3IIAJ2S |DUOISS2 S04

1202 ‘62 J2quaidas pajvQq 9860851
"ON 2210AUT 2691 "ON 490JjU0) J34 SJaWA|o4 JIAN2Q pup ysiuang

"120Z 1€ AL P34°Q 80016126
"o 3210AuT " {202 AInL ybnoays [udy Jo poitay 3ys Jo} $2aloug uoisundx]
1UD|g pu3 yidoN 2yl o4 Buigpjay paJdndur sasuadx3y Jo juaiuassnquiay

1202 ‘1 J42Q0420 Pa4vQ Ubey821T ON
2210AUT '1202 ‘62 +sNbny Buipu3 poluad 2yl 4o} ‘GIE “ON UOHDZILOYINY
291A42S ‘UoiSUDdx3] JUD|d JAYLDIM J2M :9Y SIIJAUIS [DUOISSISO0Ud

FAS

2JDWIST ‘9-£2/1 "ON 42DJ{uoy ‘|puauag-uoisundx] Judb|d pPul YsdoN
"1202 '0€ J2quajdag pajoq L8E9 "ON MOAUT 2 puv ‘[2

‘02 Jaquajdag uo [auupyy Jonbi paxiyw 2yl puv uispg uoliDJay Ty3] ayd
u2amiag uonpjosT Jos sbnjg adid 2|qULD|JUT JO UOI4D|IDLSUT PUD |DAOWIY

NOILJTI253d

G/l'ero’'1e

00 0S¢ 6

INILVYE4dO

007001 02% 33A0 S30TOANI

o1 buiziy

“our ‘auhpAjod

¥2°966°1G Aomjiny
UJBY4NOG 3|040N

62 0T0'GIE J2)Dg 2Dy
0E°129°L458°¢E uol4InJ}suo)

0JDISDWY
00°000°G2 II'H uoliowy
TVIIdvD




L

"1202 ‘L1 Jaquaidag paioQ 000 0EbP1-82 “ON 210AUT “[202
‘g 4snbny ybnoayy [ 4snbny jo poluag 3y Joj ‘62€ ‘ON UOILDZIJOLYNY
231A42G ‘ALI|1oD] SHJIOMPDDH 4SDJ M2 UDSODJY :3y SIIIAJIS [DUOISS3J0.4

1202 ‘OE 4snbny
P240Q £1E€6¥2Z "ON 2210AUT ML XV -1 GOQ 404 Juawadnjday aubug

1202 ‘T 42Qo420 P242Q 924909 “ON
2210AUT  “T20z ‘Lz 4snbny Buipu3 polag ay4 Jog ‘QLE “ON UOHDZIOUINY
32IAJ3G ‘S371AJ3G Buip0 A4 UDSOJ|Y :9Y SIIAJIG |DUOISSDJOUY

1202 '£2 Jaquasdag palnq $EE£909
"ON @210AUT " [202 ‘OF AInL buipuj pomad ay4 Jos ‘OLE “ON UOLDZISOYLNY
21AJ2G '5221AJ2G DBuILDI07] A4 UDSOD|Y 9y S3INAJIG |DUOISSDIO0MY
1202 ‘L1 J2quaidag painq Z0E£909
"Of 2210AUT 1202 ‘Gz 2unp Buipu3 poliad ay4 Jof ‘0/E "ON UolLDZIJoyiNy

221AU3G ‘S221A43G Bulypa0 AJII4N UDSOD|Y :2Y S2IIAIRG |DUOISSL0Ud

"2 "ON 24DWiIS] ‘£E€/T “ON 49D44U0) “JuaWad0|day J2sn$HQ HUDL UOILDJIBY

NOILJIYOS3q

8y°89¢°L2

6£°Gee’ L2

¥6 ¥89'8t

86 08 €E

9NILvYddo

00 001 02 O S4O0IOANI

LG720t'92

00°GEE'8LI

Vi1dvD

S24DiJ0Ssy P
4paonbay ‘uowpym

sJajuar) yonJ) abp3subay

saaauibul AN 24

sdaauibuy AN 21

saaauibu3z Aypdn 21

*IUT ‘SJ04ID.LU0YH
[DraISNPUT Yoys

1202 22 93801250 HONOYHL 1202 $T 43gWILd3S WOYd 007006 01$% INIQIIIXKI SI1GVAVd NVSODTV



1202 '1 Jaquaidag pareq LyEEIGI8GT “ON 2210AUT "4joys indinQ
4029 Auppuedag (1) aup pup sbury 44oys |p2g () JNoJ JaA)[2Q pUD YsiuJng

1202 ‘9 4290420
Pa10Q p#200-VSIV-12 "ON 2210AUL "[202 Jaquajdag jo yjuow ayy
J0} SuD|d uoisuaqd juawabouoy puo buuipbueg :2y S201AJ3G |DUOISSJOUY

"1202 ‘L1 J2qwuaidag pajpq [£GE000
"ON 2210AUT “890-+E0-8S-H102-299E8E “ON S4pis0) Jad SO ‘Wooupuvog
uobsod|y 2y4 Joj WalsAg opuawp) 4IAsp3 () BuUQ ||P4SUT pup Ysiudng

“|ould PUD ¢ TON 24DWINST “HTLT TON 4IDJ4U0)
‘BuIp|INg UOHDJAU3G Jamo4 pup 2bouDg Buluaaddg Jo) SuoLDIISIPOW J0OY

1202 ‘11 42qo420
P2i0Q £9GGGOGO-ANI 'ON 2210AUI  "[202 J2qwaidag jo yjuow
3y} JOJ SBNSST 22JN0SDY UDWNH SNOAUD||AISIW :2Y S3NAJIAS Buiynsuo)

‘1202 'IT 4240420 P240Q OI012
"ON 210AUT 1202 J2qWa4dag Jo YUOW UL JO} ‘$9Z "ON UOILDZIJOYLNY
23)adag ‘juawdojanaq p ubisaQ WD UDSOIlY 9y S22IAJ3G |DUOISS3JO.4

NOILdIYOS:

91°180°91
00'611°21
00°8¥6'91
vI°292°¢1
0o'e6z’zl
€E°698°L1

INILVY3dO IV1IdVD

00001 02% Ol 00 006 OI$ WOUd S3JIOANI

JojoJodag
DI[oHS2M V39

S2}DI20SSY U3pMo)

‘JUT ‘S3404DIOqD]
Yodoasay NvI

Aundwos buijooy
0jDIG B suJIng

2T ‘Ieqol9 ong

buyaxuoy sdosjooys




6

1202 91
Jaquaidag pajeq p-6900-GLEBE00 ON 2210AUT “T202 'GI Jaquaidag
ybnouyy 1 Jaquapdas jo poluay 2y4 Jo4 S22A4G |osodsiq) Sy pup abpnis

"1202 ‘01 Jaquaydag pajoq GEOVOOG ON 220AUT 1202
Jsnbny Jo yjuow 2y4 40} ‘QGE "ON UOI4DZIIOYINY (ARG ‘Siudwaroddwi]
waisAg Jajop Bulysnig juan|}}] 2y SI2AIIG |DUOISSIJOUd

"1202 ‘6 Jequaidag pajoQ OGIBBT "ON 2210AuT
"l [935 Yum Buloag apis aauq ausoddo (1) auQ JaAl3Q pup ysiuang

1202 ‘0€ Jequaidag paibQ GO9I "ON
2310AUT "Bulisa] G PIA0D J2LOM2LSDAA MM Jad sADQ £ JO ysuow aup

1202 '8 42qoid20 paieq TH+98HTANI
*ON 2210AUT ‘waysAc Builuingd paboupy Ajjpuiuan ibojuajuldgd jo aspyaung

61 "ON @3loAuT 1202
‘€ J2q0430 0} 9 Jaquajdag jo polaag Y4 JOo) ‘pIE CON UONDZIMOYLNY
321A42G ‘suoiisinboy Appa Jo Jybiy pup Auadouy 13y sa21AdaG [DUOISSD 044

NOILJIJ253d

62°129°21 Juawabouoy 2a4s0M
657926 81 unJy apom

0069611 SUDJ UOSWIqoY
00°098°11 salbojouysa ) pujnUILINT
2L 186°01 uoiyouoduoy Jagndwoy Mui
09°106'¥1 *duoy sadasg

uolyIsinboy auoysAay

ONILVY3dO WViIdvo




o1

"€ET1E00T-£228L0G ‘ON unody "1202 Jaquaidag
J0 Yluow 244 JO} 3NUBAY 3|Gald OOEE ‘4UD|d Juawipad] ‘321AJ2G JIJOM

"EETE001-E22820G "ON 4unoddy “[202 4snbny
40 Yjuow 2y} Jo) 3NUaAY 3|qadd QOEE ‘HUD|d JUBWDBU) ‘DINAJDG JILDM

“LZOLTO TON Jal2W - 1202
‘o€ soquaidag-1g Jsnbny - anuaAy 3|qadg GRZE ‘IUWIAIDY 3JAJRG SDY

‘000-0G8-LEL8 "ON 4unodoy
1202 ‘£z Jequaidag -z 4snbny ‘anuaay 2|qadd QOEE ‘@IIAJ2G |DINIEI2|T

‘02618-9vpLEL UNODDY "2G22892TSH "ON 2210AUT
‘1202 J2quadag jo yjuow 3y4 Joj sabuoyy ALpowinon Svg |DINLON

NOTILJI¥0S3q

£9° 10E'¥GP'T

2e /28601

6€°€28'FTT

€6 LGG'ET

vE'GL2'8bY

8y LLL°0F

9NILVHE3IdO

2 ¥8E'E16°L Tvi0Ll

Ayaoysny Jamag p
43400 Ybungsitiyg

Ayluoysny uamag p
J2joM Ybungsiylg
SD9 [DJUnDN s2|doay

"0 4ybi ausanbng

ABaaug joauQ




EXHIBIT
D

BID TABULATION

CONTRACT NO. 1754
FURNISH AND DELIVER LIME

(BID OPENING, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2021 @ 11:00 A.M.)

PRICE IN FIGURES
COMPANY NAME (PER TON)
Greer Lime Company $174.22

Lhoist North America of Virginia, Inc. $315.24

Previous Contract No. 1701:
Awarded on October 10, 2018 to Greer Lime Company,
at $139.75 (PER TON)




EXHIBIT
E

TABULATION OF BIDS
CONTRACT NO. 1755

FURNISH AND DELIVER CAUSTIC SODA
DIAPHRAGM GRADE

(BID OPENING THURSDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2021 @ 11:00 A.M.)

ITEM NO.1
COMPANY PRICE IN FIGUERS
BRENNTAG NORTHEAST $__ .2688
SAL CHEMICAL CO., INC.* o827
UNIVAR USA, INC.* $_ .2307

!

WITNESS:

_._',-—"’"f?
WITNESS:—,Zf”’,/,/m o

P

Previous Contract — December 2018

Contract No. 1705-A Awarded to UNIVAR USA, INC. at $0.1855 per pound



EXHIBIT
F

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACTS FOR ADVERTISEMENT

1. Contract No. 1756, “2022 Shallow-Cut Interceptor Inspection”

This contract is for the inspection of the shallow cut interceptors along the Upper Allegheny
River and lower Chartier’s Creek. This information will support the development of a future
cleaning contract.

2. Contract No. 1757, “Furnish and Deliver Sodium Hypochlorite”

This contract is for the purchase and delivery of sodium hypochlorite that is used in the
disinfection process prior to discharge.

3. Contract No. 1758, “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda for Demineralization Unit
Regeneration™

This contract is for the purchase and delivery of high purity grade caustic soda that is used to
treat the process water in the Energy Recovery Facilities located within the treatment plant.



